

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CRP NO: 1678 OF 2025



Between:

Medikonda Sadananda Babu, S/o Jeevaratnam, aged 50 years, Hindi Pandit, Z.P. High School, D.No.1-1-1A/11, Sisumandir Road, Narasaraopet Town and Mandal, Palnadu District.

...Petitioner / JDR

AND

1. Guttapalli Sambasiva Rao, S/o Narasimham, aged about 60 years, R/o D.No.3-9-30, Old Town, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District.

...Respondent / DHR/ Plaintiff

2. The Head Master, Z.P. High School, S.B.Puram Lingamguntla, Narasaraopet Palnadu District (Guntur District), AP

...Respondent/ Garnishee

Petition under Section 115 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to:

i) allow the C.R.P., by setting aside the order dated 16-05-2025 passed in E.P. No 23 of 2025 in O.S.No. 398 of 2021 on the file of the Principal Civil Judge, (Junior Division), Narasaraopet.

IA No. 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in pursuant to E.P. No. 23 of 2025 in OS No. 398 of 2021 on the file of Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division), Narasaraopet, including salary

attachment warrant dated 20-06-2025, pending disposal of CRP No. 1678 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated.11.07.2025, 22.08.2025, 26.09.2025, 24.10.2025, 19.12.2025 & 25.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s KAVITHA GOTTIPATI Advocate for the Petitioner and having observed that there is no representation for the Respondents, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“It is brought to the notice of this Court by the learned counsel for the petitioner that both the CRPs i.e., CRP.No.1678 & 949 of 2025 are independent and it was not properly brought to the notice of this Court on earlier occasion and prayed to hear this matter independently.

Recording her submissions, post this C.R.P.No.1678 of 2025, for hearing, on 24.04.2026.

It is brought to the notice of this Court that the condition imposed by this Court has been complied with. In view of the same, interim order granted earlier shall stand continued till disposal of the revision.

No representation on behalf of the respondents.”

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division), Narasaraopet.
2. Guttapalli Sambasiva Rao, S/o Narasimham, aged about 60 years, R/o D.No.3-9-30, Old Town, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District.
3. The Head Master, Z.P. High School, S.B.Puram Lingamgunta, Narasaraopet Palnadu District (Guntur District), AP (2 & 3 BY SPEED POST)
4. One CC to M/s. Kavitha Gottipati Advocate [OPUC]

5. One CC to SRI PEDDI VIJAYBHASKAR, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:10.04.2026

POST THIS C.R.P.NO.1678 OF 2025, FOR HEARING, ON 24.04.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.1678 of 2025

DIRECTION

